

Government Gazette

ISSN-1038-233X

No. S49

DARWIN

14 September 2011

Swimming Pool Safety Act

TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENT OF SWIMMING POOL SAFETY AUTHORITY

I, KENNETH LINDSAY DAVIES, Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Housing, Local Government and Regional Services, as the delegate of the Minister for Local Government under an instrument dated 7 April 2004:

- (a) under section 38(1) of the Swimming Pool Safety Act and with reference to section 44(1) of the Interpretation Act, terminate all previous appointments of persons to be the Swimming Pool Safety Authority in force immediately before the date of this instrument; and
- (b) under section 38(1) of the Swimming Pool Safety Act, appoint Robert John Kendrick to be the Swimming Pool Safety Authority.

Dated 13th September, 2011.

K. L. DAVIES Chief Executive Officer Department of Housing, Local Government and Regional Services